approximately 20% of the net proceeds from the Subscription, will be used for research and
development.

10

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any other equity fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

Assuming the Sale Shares are fully placed under the Placing, the Subscription is completed and
there being no other change in the number of Shares in issue between the date of this announcement
and the completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the shareholding structure of the Company
(a) as at the date of this announcement; (b) immediately after the completion of the Placing but
before the completion of the Subscription; and (c) immediately after the completion of the Placing
and the Subscription will be as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement

Shareholding upon
completion of the Placing

but before the Subscription

Shareholding upon
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

The Vendor (Note 1) 752,491,000 65.86 737,491,000 64.55 752,491,000 65.01
He Ningning (Note 2) 980,000 0.09 980,000 0.09 980,000 0.08
Wang Jianqiang (Note 3) 11,128,400 0.97 11,128,400 0.97 11,128,400 0.96
Hu Sanmu (Note 4) 2,383,000 0.21 2,383,000 0.21 2,383,000 0.21
Ko Ping Keung (Note 5) 200,000 0.02 200,000 0.02 200,000 0.02

Public Shareholders
Placees (Note 6) – – 15,000,000 1.31 15,000,000 1.30
Other public Shareholders 375,293,600 32.85 375,293,600 32.85 375,293,600 32.42

Total 1,142,476,000 100 1,142,476,000 100 1,157,476,000 100

Notes:

1. The Vendor is a company wholly-owned by Mr. He Ningning (the chairman of the Company and an executive
Director) and is the controlling shareholder of the Company.

2. Mr. He is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

3. Mr. Wang Jianqiang is the chief executive officer of the Company and an executive Director.

4. Mr. Hu Sanmu is an executive Director.

5. Mr. Ko Ping Keung is an independent non-executive Director.

6. It is assumed that the Sale Shares will be placed to not less than six independent Placees. It is expected that none
of the Placees will become a substantial shareholder of the Company immediately after the completion of the